

**REDACTED VERSION OF DOCUMENT FILED
UNDER SEAL**

No. 18-15982

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE FACEBOOK BIOMETRIC INFORMATION PRIVACY LITIGATION
CARLO LICATA, ADAM PEZEN, AND NIMESH PATEL, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON
BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Petition for Permission to Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Northern District of California
Honorable James Donato
Case No. 3:15-cv-03747-JD

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Lauren R. Goldman
Andrew J. Pincus
Michael Rayfield
MAYER BROWN LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020

Counsel for Appellant

**REDACTED VERSION OF DOCUMENT FILED
UNDER SEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction1
Jurisdictional Statement5
Issues Presented For Review.....5
Statement Of The Case6
 A. The Illinois Biometric Information Privacy Act6
 B. Facebook’s Tag Suggestions Feature.....8
 C. Facebook’s Disclosures About Tag Suggestions.....10
 D. Plaintiffs’ Complaint.....11
 E. Facebook’s Motions to Dismiss11
 F. Class Certification and Facebook’s Rule 23(f) Appeal.....15
Standard Of Review16
Summary Of Argument.....17
Argument20
I. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Establish That They Have Article III
 Standing20
 A. Plaintiffs Have Not Invoked a BIPA Provision that
 Protects Concrete Interests.....22
 B. Plaintiffs Have Suffered No Real-World Harm26
 1. Plaintiffs Have Disclaimed Any Actual Harm27
 2. Alleging a “Privacy Violation” Is Insufficient.....30
 3. Facebook Disclosed the Relevant Conduct31
II. Common Issues Do Not Predominate Because Each Class
 Member’s Ability To Invoke BIPA Depends On Inherently
 Individualized Questions33
 A. Illinois’ Extraterritoriality Rule Defeats Predominance.....34
 1. The District Court Erred in Holding that a
 Plaintiff’s “Location” in Illinois Is Sufficient to
 Establish a Domestic Application of BIPA.....35

- 2. An Individualized, Multi-Factor Analysis Is Necessary for Each Class Member.....39
 - B. The “Aggrieved” Requirement in BIPA’s Private Right Of Action Defeats Predominance45
 - 1. BIPA Requires a Showing of Actual Injury Beyond a Violation of the Notice-And-Consent Provisions.....46
 - 2. Proof of Actual Injury Will Be Individualized, Precluding a Finding of Predominance.....48
 - C. Class Certification Is Improper Because Most Class Members Lack Article III Standing.....53
- III. A Class Action Is Not Superior To Individual Actions: The Class-Wide Aggregation Of BIPA’s Statutory Damages Award Would Be Contrary To The Legislative Intent And Federal Due Process.....54
 - A. A Class Cannot Be Certified if it Creates the Potential for a Massive and Disproportionate Statutory Award that Would Be Inconsistent with Legislative Intent.....54
 - B. The General Assembly Did Not Intend to Permit an Enormous Class-Wide Award in this Situation.....57
 - C. The District Court’s Reasoning Was Erroneous60
- Conclusion.....61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aguilar v. Rexnord, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 3239715 (N.D. Ill. July 3, 2018).....	22
<i>Aiello v. Providian Fin. Corp.</i> , 239 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 2001)	51
<i>Avery v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 216 Ill. 2d 100 (2005).....	35, 36, 37, 39, 40
<i>Bassett v. ABM Parking Servs, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2018)	22, 25, 26, 56
<i>Bateman v. Am. Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2010)	56
<i>Bertulli v. Indep. Ass’n of Cont’l Pilots</i> , 242 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Braitberg v. Charter Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2016)	26
<i>Bruce v. Teleflora, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 6709939 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2013).....	51
<i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005)	2
<i>Civil Rights Educ. & Enf’t Ctr. v. Hosp. Props. Tr.</i> , 867 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	4, 33, 48
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	57
<i>Cruz v. Lawson Software, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 890038 (D. Minn. Jan. 5, 2010)	40

<i>Davis v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC</i> , 2016 WL 6822017 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 18, 2016)	49
<i>De Stefan v. Frito-Lay, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 13176229 (C.D. Cal. June 6, 2011)	51
<i>Dixon v. Wash. & Jane Smith Cmty.</i> , 2018 WL 2445292 (N.D. Ill. May 31, 2018).....	25
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004)	59
<i>Dutta v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 895 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2018)	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Eichenberger v. ESPN, Inc.</i> , 876 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Fraley v. Batman</i> , 638 F. App'x 594 (9th Cir. 2016).....	56
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Emtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	20
<i>Goings v. UGN, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 2966970 (N.D. Ill. June 13, 2018).....	22, 31
<i>Graham v. Gen. U.S. Grant Post No. 2665, V.F.W.</i> , 43 Ill. 2d 1 (1969)	35, 36, 37, 39, 41
<i>Gubala v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.</i> , 846 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Gulec v. Boeing Co.</i> , 698 F. App'x 372 (9th Cir. 2017).....	50
<i>Hackett v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 2011 WL 2647991 (N.D. Ill. June 30, 2011).....	38
<i>Haught v. Motorola Mobility, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 3643831 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 23, 2012)	40

In re Horizon Healthcare Servs., Inc. Data Breach Litig.,
846 F.3d 625 (3d Cir. 2017).....26

Howe v. Speedway LLC,
2018 WL 2445541 (N.D. Ill. May 31, 2018)..... 23, 24, 30, 41

Jones v. Takaki,
38 F.3d 321 (7th Cir. 1994) 40

Kline v. Coldwell, Banker & Co.,
508 F.2d 226 (9th Cir. 1974)55, 56

Landau v. CNA Fin. Corp.,
381 Ill. App. 3d 61 (2008)4, 36, 38

Lee v. Verizon Commc’ns,
837 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2016)29

London v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
340 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2003) 55

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)20, 21, 30

Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012) 53

McCullough v. Smarte Carte, Inc.,
2016 WL 4077108 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 1, 2016) 23, 24, 41, 59

McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008).....51

Meyers v. Nicolet Rest. of De Pere, LLC,
843 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2016) 22, 27, 29, 33

Miller UK Ltd. v. Caterpillar Inc.,
2017 WL 1196963 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2017)39

Monroy v. Shutterfly, Inc.,
2017 WL 4099846 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 15, 2017)42, 59

<i>Murray v. Fin. Visions, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4850328 (D. Ariz. Nov. 7, 2008).....	53
<i>Nayab v. Capital One Bank, N.A.</i> , 2017 WL 2721982 (S.D. Cal. June 23, 2017)	30
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001).....	51
<i>Nicklax v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> , 839 F.3d 998 (11th Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Entm't Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003).....	55
<i>Potomac Leasing Co. v. Chuck's Pub, Inc.</i> , 156 Ill. App. 3d 755 (1987)	34
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	51
<i>Ratner v. Chem. Bank N.Y. Tr. Co.</i> , 54 F.R.D. 412 (S.D.N.Y. 1972)	55
<i>Rivera v. Google Inc.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....	42
<i>Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.</i> , 867 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017)	21, 23, 26, 27, 29
<i>Rosenbach v. Six Flags Entm't Corp.</i> , 2017 IL App (2d) 170317.....	41, 45, 46, 47, 49, 53
<i>Sali v. Corona Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 889 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2018)	17, 33
<i>Sekura v. Krishna Schaumburg Tan, Inc.</i> , 2018 IL App (1st) 180175.....	47,48, 57, 59
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	37, 55, 60

<i>Spade v. Select Comfort Corp.</i> , 232 N.J. 504 (2018).....	52
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	2, 21, 22, 27
<i>St. Louis, I.M. & S. Ry. Co. v. Williams</i> , 251 U.S. 63 (1919)	5, 56, 57
<i>Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011)	50
<i>Sterk v. Redbox Automated Retail, LLC</i> , 672 F.3d 535 (7th Cir. 2012)	59
<i>Stillmock v. Weis Mkts., Inc.</i> , 385 F. App'x 267 (4th Cir. 2010).....	55, 57
<i>Syed v. M-I, LLC</i> , 853 F.3d 492 (9th Cir. 2017)	27
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)	53
<i>Valley Air Servs. v. Southaire, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1033556 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 16, 2009).....	37, 38
<i>Vigil v. Take-Two Interactive Software, Inc.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 3d 499 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	23, 24, 58
<i>Vulcan Golf, LLC v. Google Inc.</i> , 552 F. Supp. 2d 752 (N.D. Ill. 2008).....	38
<i>In re Wells Fargo Home Mortg. Overtime Pay Litig.</i> , 571 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>In re Zappos.com, Inc.</i> , 888 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2018)	17
Statutes	
740 ILCS 14/5	6, 7, 57, 548

740 ILCS 14/10	7, 58
740 ILCS 14/15	7, 247
740 ILCS 14/20	4, 7, 8, 45, 59
28 U.S.C. § 1292	5
28 U.S.C. § 1332	5
N.J.S.A. 56:12-15	51
N.J.S.A. 56:12-17	52
Other Authorities	
2012 Cal. Leg. Serv. Ch. 733 § 1 (S.B. 1161) (Sept. 28, 2012)	35
Am. to Senate Bill 2400 § 10 (Apr. 11, 2008).....	58
Cal. Sen. Bill No. 169 (July 5, 2001)	35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	5, 54
MCLAUGHLIN ON CLASS ACTIONS § 5:23 (14th ed. 2017)	48
